
Council Assembly
Budget and Council Tax Setting Meeting

Wednesday 22 February 2017
7.00 pm

Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Councillors are summoned to attend a meeting of the Council to consider the 
business contained herein

Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Virginia Wynn-Jones or Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7055 or 020 7525 7222  or email: virginia.wynn-
jones@southwark.gov.uk; andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk; constitutional.team@southwark.gov.uk  

Date: 10 February 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Council Assembly
Budget and Council Tax Setting Meeting

Wednesday 22 February 2017
7.00 pm

Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. PRELIMINARY BUSINESS

1.1. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, MEMBERS OF THE 
CABINET OR CHIEF EXECUTIVE

To receive any announcements from the Mayor, members of the 
cabinet or the chief executive.

1.2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
MAYOR DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within seven working days of the meeting.

1.3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

1.4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

1.5. MINUTES 1 - 15

To approve as a correct record the open minutes of the council 
assembly meeting held on 30 November 2016. 



Item No. Title Page No.

2. REPORT(S) FOR DECISION FROM THE CABINET

2.1. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2017/18 - 2019/20 
REVENUE BUDGET

16 - 150

Council assembly to debate the recommendations of the cabinet 
held on 7 February 2017 for a general fund budget for 2017/18.

2.2. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 INCLUDING 
ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY, PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS AND ANNUAL MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION 
STATEMENT

151 - 170

Council assembly to note the treasury management strategy 
2017/08 and treasury management policy and agree the annual 
investment strategy, prudential indicators and updated minimum 
revenue provision statement.

3. OTHER REPORTS

3.1. SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX 2017/18 171 - 182

Council assembly to agree the council tax base for 2017/18.

3.2. CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES 2016/2017 INCLUDING 
VOLUNTARY BODIES APPOINTMENTS PANEL 
(APPOINTMENTS TO SECONDARY AND SPECIAL SCHOOL 
GOVERNING BODIES)

183 - 191

To agree changes to the constitution.

4. AMENDMENTS

Any member of the council may submit an amendment to a report or 
motion on the agenda.  The amendments will be circulated to all members 
in a supplemental agenda.

ANY OPEN ITEMS IDENTIFIED AS URGENT AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING



Item No. Title Page No.

EXCLUSION MOTION (IF NECESSARY)

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
council wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That under the access to information procedure rules of the 
Southwark constitution, the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in section(s) 1 – 7 of 
paragraph 10.4 of the procedure rules.”

PART B – CLOSED BUSINESS

ANY CLOSED ITEMS IDENTIFIED AS URGENT AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING

Date:  10 February 2017



1

Council Assembly (Ordinary Meeting) - Wednesday 30 November 2016

Council Assembly
Ordinary Meeting

MINUTES of the Council Assembly (Ordinary Meeting) held on Wednesday 30 
November 2016 at 7.00 pm at  

PRESENT:
The Worshipful the Mayor for 2016-17, Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Maisie Anderson
Councillor James Barber
Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Fiona Colley
Councillor Stephanie Cryan
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor Gavin Edwards
Councillor Paul Fleming
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Lucas Green
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor Peter John OBE
Councillor Ben Johnson
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Anne Kirby
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Octavia Lamb
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor Vijay Luthra
Councillor Jane Lyons
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Victoria Mills
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor James Okosun
Councillor Leo Pollak
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Andy Simmons
Councillor Johnson Situ
Councillor Michael Situ
Councillor Charlie Smith
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Dan Whitehead
Councillor Kieron Williams
Councillor Mark Williams
Councillor Bill Williams
Councillor Ian Wingfield

1
Agenda Item 1.5



2

Council Assembly (Ordinary Meeting) - Wednesday 30 November 2016

1. PRELIMINARY BUSINESS 

1.1 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE 

The Mayor announced the death of Tony Ritchie, the former leader of the council, and 
Councillors Ian Wingfield, Eliza Mann and Michael Mitchell gave tribute to him. A one-
minute silence was observed in his memory.

Councillor Stephanie Cryan, deputy leader and cabinet member for housing, announced 
that Southwark Council would not be imposing the optional increased rents for higher 
income local authority tenants following the Housing and Planning Act 2016.  She also 
confirmed that she would be writing to all council tenants to explain the situation.  

1.2 NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE MAYOR DEEMS URGENT 

The Mayor formally moved the programme motion.

RESOLVED: 

The timings for the evening will be as follows:

Time Business
19:00 - 19:10 1. Preliminary business and announcements
19:10 - 19:15 2.2 Questions from the public

 Mr Jeff Kelland
19:15 - 19:25 4 Deputation Requests

Women Against State Pension Inequality
19:25 - 19:35
(mover and 
seconder only)

5.2 Motions
Fair transitional state pension arrangements for 
1950s' women

19:35 – 20:45

(20 minutes)

(7 minutes)

(5 minutes)

(35 minutes)
(3 minutes)

Themed debate

3.1 Community Evidence
 A Cinderella Line
 Dulwich Village Forum

3.2 Motion on the Theme
1. Councillor Ian Wingfield, cabinet member 

for environment and the public realm, and 
Councillor Mark Williams, cabinet member 
for regeneration and new homes 

2. Councillor Damian O'Brien, opposition 
spokesperson, to speak on the motion and 
move Amendment A  

3. Themed debate open to all other councillors 
4. Cabinet member’s right of reply to the 

debate 

2



3

Council Assembly (Ordinary Meeting) - Wednesday 30 November 2016

4 Deputation Requests
20:45 - 20:55 Southwark Citizens
20:55 - 21:25 5.1 Members' Question Time
21:25 - 22:00 5.2 Motions

Motio
[...]
 with the consent of the meeting.  The meeting's consent will be 
signified without discussion. 

The meeting's consent to the alteration shown in Amendment F listed in the tabled 
papers.  Therefore the meeting will debate the revised Motion 1/Motion 4. 

Note:  Relevant procedure rules will be suspended.

 CAPR 2.7.2 Length of themed debate.

1.3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none. 

1.4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Helen Dennis, David Hubber and 
Maria Linforth-Hall. 

1.5 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

The minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 13 July 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record.  

4



5

Council Assembly (Ordinary Meeting) - Wednesday 30 November 2016

2. ISSUES RAISED BY THE PUBLIC 

2.1 PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

2.2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(See page 1 of supplemental agenda 1 and additional papers circulated at the meeting)

There was one question from the public, the answer to which had been circulated on white 
paper at the meeting.  The public questioner asked a supplemental question of the leader 
of the council.

3. THEMED DEBATE - TRANSPORT 

3.1 COMMUNITY EVIDENCE 

The meeting agreed to receive submissions from the following:

A Cinderella Line

The group's representatives spoke to the meeting for five minutes and thereafter asked a 
question of the cabinet member for regeneration and new homes.

Three members (Councillors Fiona Colley, Renata Hamvas and Rosie Shimell) asked 
questions of the group’s representatives.

Dulwich Village Forum

The group's representatives spoke to the meeting for five minutes and thereafter asked a 
question of the cabinet member for environment and the public realm.

Three members (Councillors Michael Mitchell, James Barber and Andy Simmons) asked 
questions of the group’s representatives.

3.2 MOTION ON THE THEME 

The cabinet member for regeneration and new homes, Councillor Mark Williams, and the 
cabinet member for environment and
[...]
ated to all councillors.  The changes are set out in 
Appendix 3 of the report.

5. That members note the draft guidance notes for members on the changes in 
decision making at community councils (see paragraph 52 of the report). 

Consequential changes

6. That the proper constitutional officer be authorised to make any necessary 
consequential changes to the constitution as a result of the above.

8. AMENDMENTS 

Amendments are set out in supplemental agenda no. 2.

14



15

Council Assembly (Ordinary Meeting) - Wednesday 30 November 2016

The meeting closed at 10.42 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

15



Item No. 
2.1

Classification:
Open

Date:
22 February 2017

Meeting Name: 
Council Assembly

Report title: Policy and Resources Strategy 2017-18 – revenue 
budget

Wards or groups affected: All

From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 

RECOMMENDATION

That council assembly:

1. Agrees to increase the Southwark element of the council tax for 2017-18 by 
1.99%.

2. Agrees to use the flexibility offered by the government to support adult social 
care (ASC) through a precept equivalent to 3% of council tax on the basis that 
these additional funds will be used exclusively for adult social care.

3. Agrees the recommendations of the 7 February 2017 cabinet for a general fund 
budget requirement (after specific grants and use of reserves) for 2017-18 of 
£274.3m.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Revenue budget

4. The final 2017-18 grant settlement figures ware now expected to be announced 
by government after 20 February 2017. On 7 February 2017, cabinet considered 
a report on the council’s policy and resources strategy 2017-18 revenue budget 
proposals.

5. No amendments were made during cabinet to the recommendations included in 
the report, which were agreed by cabinet

6. In total and in the context of resources available, the recommendation of the 
cabinet was agreed to set a general fund revenue budget requirement for 2017-
18 of £274.3m.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATIO
[...]
017

Meeting Name:
Council Assembly 

Report title: Treasury Management Strategy 2017-18
Including: Annual Investment Strategy, Prudential 
Indicators, and Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement

Wards or groups affected: All

From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

RECOMMENDATIONS

That council assembly:

1. Agrees the 2017-18 treasury management strategy which is to be managed 
by the strategic director of finance and governance under financial 
delegation.

2. Notes the treasury management policy set out in paragraph 9 of this report.

3. Agrees the annual investment strategy 2017-18 referred to in paragraphs 22 
to 23 of this report and set out at Appendix A.

4. Agrees the prudential indicators covering capital finance and treasury 
management for the years 2017-18 to 2019-20 referred to in paragraph 36 of 
this report and set out at Appendix B.   

5. Agrees the minimum revenue provision statement, setting aside prudent 
sums to reduce debt and long term liabilities referred to in paragraphs 37 to 
41 of this report and set out at Appendix C.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

6. Each year the council assembly is asked to agree a treasury management 
strategy to manage investments and debt.  The strategy is supported by a 
series of prudential indicators and a policy on the minimum revenue provision 
(MRP) to repay debt arising from capital expenditure. This requirement arises 
from the Local Government Act 2003, government guidance on investments 
and MRP, and supporting codes (Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities, Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of 
Practice and Guidance) issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA).

7. Under financial delegation, the strategic director of finance and governance is 
responsible for all executive and operational decisions on treasury 
management. This treasury management strategy, together with supporting 
prudential indicators and policies will ensure that
[...]
0 now).  The annuity method also 
matches the repayment profile to how the benefits of the asset financed by 
borrowing are consumed over its useful life (i.e. the method reflects the fact that 
asset deterioration is slower in the early years of an asset and accelerates 
towards the latter years). This re-profiling of MRP therefore conforms to the 
DCLG “Meaning of Prudent Provision” which provide that “debt [should be] repaid 
over a period that is reasonably commensurate with that which the capital 
expenditure provides benefits”.

Useful links:

The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities: Guidance Notes for 
Practitioners (2013 Edition)
http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/publications/t/the-prudential-code-for-
capital-finance-in-local-authorities-fully-revised-guidance-notes-book

DCLG guidance on Minimum Revenue Provision 2012
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/31992
6/2089512.pdf

170

http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/publications/t/the-prudential-code-for-capital-finance-in-local-authorities-fully-revised-guidance-notes-book
http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/publications/t/the-prudential-code-for-capital-finance-in-local-authorities-fully-revised-guidance-notes-book
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/319926/2089512.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/319926/2089512.pdf


Item No:
3.1

Classification:
Open

Date:
22 February 2017

Meeting Name:
Council Assembly

Report title: Setting the Council Tax 2017-18

Wards or groups affected: All

From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That council assembly notes the proposed Greater London Authority precept of 
£280.02 at Band D.

2. That the existing local war disability and war widow/ers’ schemes for housing 
benefit be continued in 2017-18.

3. That the Southwark element of the council tax for band D properties in 
Southwark, including an increase of 1.99% and the adult social care precept of 
3%, be set at £976.80.

4. That no discount be applied to properties in the former parish of St Mary 
Newington.

5. That no discount be applied to properties in the former parish of St Saviours.

6. That the council tax for all band D properties in Southwark be set at £1,256.82.

7. That the formal resolution for council taxes in 2017-18 (shown in Appendix A) be 
approved.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

8. Under the Local Government Finance Act 1992, the council is required to 
determine the level of council taxes in the borough for 2017-18. This must be 
completed before 11 March 2017. 

9. The 2011 Localism Act requires a “council tax requirement” to be reported.

10. At the time of writing, the Greater London Authority intends to agree its precept 
on 20 February 2017. This report is based on the GLA draft budget proposals. 
Any changes to this will reported to council assembly at this meeting.

11. This report reflects the recommendations of the Policy and Resources Strategy 
2017-18 Revenue Budget considered elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting. 
This reflects increasing the Southwark element of council tax by a total of 4.99% 
being the 1.99% allowed for without a referendum and the acceptance by the 
council of the offer by government of a 3% precept for adult social care. 

171
Agenda Item 3.1



KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The council tax for Southwark services

12. The budget requirement for Southwark is £274,325,844 as shown in the Policy 
and Resources 2017-18 report.

13. Southwark’s council tax requirement for 2017-18 is calculated as follows

£

Budget requirement 274,325,844
Less retained business rates (74,306,685)
Less business rates top-up (33,899,736)
Less revenue support grant (57,789,764)
Less growth in business rates (12,587,799)
Less estimated 2016-17 collection fund surplus (2,026,691)

Council tax requirement (inc. ASC Precept) 93,715,169

14. The council tax requirement 
[...]
E
£ £ £ £ % £ £ £ %

A Under 40,000 11,756          8.7 465.19 488.40 23.21 5.0 620.25 651.20 30.95 5.0
  

B 40,001 to 52,000 38,008          28.1 542.72 569.80 27.08 5.0 723.63 759.73 36.10 5.0
  

C 52,001 to 68,000 34,272          25.3 620.25 651.20 30.94 5.0 827.00 868.26 41.26 5.0
  

D 68,001 to 88,000 23,532          17.4 697.79 732.60 34.81 5.0 930.38 976.80 46.42 5.0
  

E 88,001 to 120,000 16,543          12.2 852.85 895.40 42.55 5.0 1,137.13 1,193.87 56.74 5.0
  

F 120,001 to 160,000 6,426            4.7 1,007.91 1,058.20 50.29 5.0 1,343.88 1,410.93 67.05 5.0
  

G 160,001 to 320,000 4,223            3.1 1,162.97 1,221.00 58.03 5.0 1,550.63 1,628.00 77.37 5.0
  

H Over 320,000 645               0.5 1,395.57 1,465.20 69.63 5.0 1,860.76 1,953.60 92.84 5.0

TOTAL 135,405        100.0

                   ONE ADULT HOUSEHOLD      TWO OR MORE ADULT HOUSEHOLD

182



Item No.
3.2

Classification:
Open

Date:
22 February 2017

Meeting Name:
Council Assembly

Report title: Constitutional Changes 2016/2017 including 
Voluntary Bodies Appointments Panel 
(appointments to secondary and special school 
governing bodies)

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Constitutional Steering Panel

That council assembly considers the recommendations of the constitutional steering 
panel in respect of the proposals set out in this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the proposed changes to the constitution be agreed (see Appendix 1).

Consequential changes

2. That the proper constitutional officer be authorised to make any necessary 
consequential changes to the constitution as a result of the above.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3. In accordance with Article 1.5 of the constitution, any changes to the 
constitution are considered by constitutional steering panel, which then 
recommends changes to council assembly. Changes to the constitution are 
generally agreed by council assembly, unless another body or individual is 
authorised to do so – see Article 1.5(b).  Changes to the r

Minutes of the meeting


1

Council Assembly (Budget and Council Tax Setting Meeting) - Wednesday 22 February 2017

Council Assembly
(Budget and Council Tax Setting Meeting)

MINUTES of the Council Assembly (Budget and Council Tax Setting Meeting) held on 
Wednesday 22 February 2017 at 7.00 pm at  
 

PRESENT:

The Worshipful the Mayor for 2016/17, Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair)

Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor James Barber
Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Fiona Colley
Councillor Stephanie Cryan
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor Gavin Edwards
Councillor Paul Fleming
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Peter John OBE
Councillor Ben Johnson
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Anne Kirby
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Octavia Lamb
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor Vijay Luthra
Councillor Jane Lyons
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Victoria Mills
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor James Okosun
Councillor Leo Pollak
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Andy Simmons
Councillor Johnson Situ
Councillor Michael Situ
Councillor Charlie Smith
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Dan Whitehead
Councillor Bill Williams
Councillor Kieron Williams
Councillor Mark Williams
Councillor Ian Wingfield



2

Council Assembly (Budget and Council Tax Setting Meeting) - Wednesday 22 February 2017

1.   PRELIMINARY BUSINESS 

1.1   ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE 
The Mayor announced the death of Danny McCarthy, twice mayor of Southwark, and 
members of each political party gave tribute to him. A one-minute silence was observed in 
his memory.

1.2   NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE MAYOR DEEMS URGENT 
At this juncture the meeting agreed the programme motion.  

RESOLVED:

That the meeting be conducted as follows:

Time Business
7.00pm – 
7.15pm 

1. Preliminary business and announcements

Item 2.1 Policy and Resources Strategy

1. Consideration of this item is not time limited but the 
meeting is subject to the guillotine.

2. Debate to include: 

 Questions on reports
 Councillor Fiona Colley to present 

recommendations (10 minutes)
 Councillor Hamish McCallum to reply on behalf of 

opposition (5 minutes)
 Four amendments to be moved and seconded
 Report and Amendments to be debated as a single 

debate (All speakers 3 minutes each)
 Reply to the debate from Councillor Fiona Colley (3 

minutes)
 Separate vote on each Amendment
 Recorded vote on substantive motion. 

Members can only speak once, except for Councillor Fiona 
Colley (cabinet member for finance, modernisation and 
performance), who will reply to the single debate.

Item 2.2 Treasury Management Strategy 

To be considered as normal

7.15pm – 
10.00pm

Item 3.1 Setting the Council Tax



3

Council Assembly (Budget and Council Tax Setting Meeting) - Wednesday 22 February 2017

To be considered as normal but with the legal requirement to 
take a recorded vote on the substantive motion.

Item 3.2 Constitutional Changes

To be considered as normal
 

1.3   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
The mayor announced that all councillors had been granted a dispensation by the 
monitoring officer to vote on Item 3.1: Setting the council tax 2017/18. 

There were none.

1.4   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Maisie Anderson (absent on 
maternity leave), Helen Dennis, Lucas Green and Eliza Mann. Apologies for lateness were 
received from Councillor James Okosun. 

1.5   MINUTES 
The minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 30 November 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record.  

2.   REPORT(S) FOR DECISION FROM THE CABINET 

2.1   POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2017/18 - 2019/20 REVENUE BUDGET 
(See pages 16 - 150 of the main agenda)

The Mayor informed the meeting that the Greater London Authority (GLA) had met earlier in 
the week and agreed the precept for Southwark, therefore the proposed GLA precept 
outlined in the report was correct.

There were two questions on the report, the written responses to which were circulated on 
blue paper at the meeting.  There were two supplemental questions.

In accordance with council assembly procedure rule 1.14.9, Councillor Fiona Colley, 
cabinet member for finance, modernisation and performance, moved the report.

In accordance with council assembly procedure rule 1.14.9, Councillor Hamish McCallum, 
the shadow cabinet member for finance, responded to the cabinet member’s statement.

Councillor Catherine Rose, seconded by Councillor Evelyn Akoto, moved Amendment A.

Councillor Michael Mitchell, seconded by Councillor Jane Lyons, moved Amendment B.



4

Council Assembly (Budget and Council Tax Setting Meeting) - Wednesday 22 February 2017

Councillor Rosie Shimell, seconded by Councillor Ben Johnson, moved Amendment C.

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai, seconded by Councillor James Okosun, moved Amendment 
D.

Following debate (Councillors Mark Williams, Richard Livingstone, Vicky Mills, Damian 
O'Brien, Johnson Situ, Karl Eastham, Dan Whitehead, Kieron Williams, Gavin Edwards, 
Maria Linforth-Hall, Ian Wingfield, Bill Williams, David Noakes, Jasmine Ali, Andy Simmons, 
Adele Morris, Barrie Hargrove, Eleanor Kerslake, Peter John, Rebecca Lury, Paul Fleming, 
David Hubber, Stephanie Cryan, Sunny Lambe, James Hartley, Nick Dolezal, Tom Flynn, 
Charlie Smith), Councillor Fiona Colley exercised her right of reply.

Amendment A was put to the vote and declared to be carried 

Amendment B was put to the vote and declared to be lost

Amendment C was put to the vote and declared to be lost

Amendment D was put to the vote and declared to be lost

At this juncture the clerk explained that the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014, which had come into force on 25 February 2014, required 
a recorded vote on key budget decisions by local authorities. The regulations required a 
recorded vote on decisions only.  Therefore in accordance with council assembly 
procedure rule 1.16(4) (a roll call recorded vote), the bell was rung at the beginning and 
end of one minute, after which the doors to the room were closed.

The substantive motion was put to the vote, and the votes having been recorded, the 
Mayor declared the result as follows:

In favour of the substantive motion (45):

Councillors Evelyn Akoto, Jasmine Ali, Radha Burgess, Sunil Chopra, James Coldwell, 
Fiona Colley, Stephanie Cryan, Catherine Dale, Dora Dixon-Fyle, Nick Dolezal, Karl 
Eastham, Gavin Edwards, Paul Fleming, Tom Flynn, Renata Hamvas, Barrie Hargrove, 
Jon Hartley, Peter John, Samantha Jury-Dada, Eleanor Kerslake, Sarah King, Anne Kirby, 
Octavia Lamb, Sunny Lambe, Lorraine Lauder, Richard Livingstone, Rebecca Lury, Vijay 
Luthra, Darren Merrill, Victoria Mills, Jamille Mohammed, Leo Pollak, Sandra Rhule, 
Catherine Rose, Martin Seaton, Andy Simmons, Johnson Situ, Michael Situ, Charlie Smith, 
Cleo Soanes, Kath Whittam, Bill Williams, Kieron Williams, Mark Williams and Ian 
Wingfield.

Against the substantive motion (14):

Councillors Anood Al-Samerai, James Barber, David Hubber, Ben Johnson, Maria Linforth-
Hall, Jane Lyons, Hamish McCallum, Michael Mitchell, Adele Morris, David Noakes, 
Damian O’Brien, James Okosun, Rosie Shimell and Dan Whitehead.

Absent (4)

Councillors Maisie Anderson, Helen Dennis, Lucas Green and Eliza Mann.



5

Council Assembly (Budget and Council Tax Setting Meeting) - Wednesday 22 February 2017

The Mayor declared that the substantive motion was carried.

RESOLVED:

That council assembly:

1. Agreed to increase the Southwark element of the council tax for 2017-18 by 1.99%.

2. Agreed to use the flexibility offered by the government to support Adult Social Care 
through a precept equivalent to 3% of council tax on the basis that these additional 
funds will be used exclusively for adult social care.

3. Agreed the recommendations of the 7 February 2017 cabinet for a general fund 
budget requirement (after specific grants and use of reserves) for 2017-18 of 
£274.3m.

School funding

4. Council assembly welcomed the contribution from Schools Forum from the 
Dedicated Schools Grant to fund the shortfall in Education Support Grant (ESG) 
services in 2017/18, but notes its concern about the ending of ESG, which funds the 
important work that the council’s school improvement team undertakes working with 
local schools.

5. Council assembly noted that this change comes alongside a proposed new national 
funding formula, which will have a damaging and disproportionate impact on schools 
in Southwark by reducing funding by 2.7%, alongside existing additional budget 
pressures.

6. Council assembly believed that at a time when some schools in Southwark could be 
losing £1,000 per pupil in funding, it is more important than ever that the council is 
able to continue supporting schools to improve opportunities for Southwark children. 

7. Council assembly called on the cabinet to work with schools in Southwark to protect 
school improvement, continue to encourage school-to-school support and increase 
collaboration within the Southwark family of schools.

8. Council assembly also called on councillors to support the Southwark campaign for 
fair funding, and to work with schools, parents and other London boroughs to 
campaign against cuts to funding for London schools.

Note:  The cabinet recommendation had been amended, therefore in accordance with the 
budget and policy framework procedure rule 2 (g), the leader gave his consent to the 
amendment and the decision was implementable with immediate effect.

2.2   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 INCLUDING ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY, PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND ANNUAL MINIMUM REVENUE 
PROVISION STATEMENT 
(See pages 151 - 170 of the main agenda)



6

Council Assembly (Budget and Council Tax Setting Meeting) - Wednesday 22 February 2017

Councillor Fiona Colley, cabinet member for finance, modernisation and performance, 
introduced the report and thanked the finance officers who had prepared the budget 
reports.

The recommendations contained within the report were put to the vote and declared to be 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That council assembly:

1. Agreed the 2017-18 treasury management strategy which is to be managed by the 
strategic director of finance and governance under financial delegation.

2. Noted the treasury management policy set out in paragraph 9 of the report.

3. Agreed the annual investment strategy 2017-18 referred to in paragraphs 16 to 17 
of the report and set out at Appendix A to the report.

4. Agreed the prudential indicators covering capital finance and treasury management 
for the years 2017-18 to 2019-20 referred to in paragraph 30 of the report and set 
out at Appendix B to the report.   

5. Agreed the minimum revenue provision statement, setting aside prudent sums to 
reduce debt and long term liabilities referred to in paragraphs 31 to 35 of the report 
and set out at Appendix C to the report.

3.   OTHER REPORTS 

3.1   SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX 2017-18 
(See pages 171 - 182 of the main agenda)

The Mayor informed the meeting that the Greater London Authority (GLA) had met earlier in 
the week and agreed the precept for Southwark, therefore the proposed GLA precept 
outlined in the report was correct.

At this juncture the clerk explained that as council assembly had agreed the level of council 
tax for 2017-18, as set out in the cabinet’s recommendation as amended by Amendment B 
and as agreed in the resolution in item 2.1, council assembly was now required to formally 
agree the council tax resolution in line with the decisions of item 2.1.

The clerk then reminded the meeting that the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014, which had come into force on 25 February 2014, required 
a recorded vote on key budget decisions by local authorities. The regulations required a 
recorded vote on decisions only.  Therefore in accordance with council assembly 
procedure rule 1.16.4 (a roll call recorded vote), the bell was rung at the beginning and 
end of one minute, after which the doors to the room were closed  



7

Council Assembly (Budget and Council Tax Setting Meeting) - Wednesday 22 February 2017

The substantive motion was put to the vote, and the votes having been recorded, the 
Mayor declared the result as follows:

In favour of the substantive motion (45):

Councillors Evelyn Akoto, Jasmine Ali, Radha Burgess, Sunil Chopra, James Coldwell, 
Fiona Colley, Stephanie Cryan, Catherine Dale, Dora Dixon-Fyle, Nick Dolezal, Karl 
Eastham, Gavin Edwards, Paul Fleming, Tom Flynn, Renata Hamvas, Barrie Hargrove, 
Jon Hartley, Peter John, Samantha Jury-Dada, Eleanor Kerslake, Sarah King, Anne Kirby, 
Octavia Lamb, Sunny Lambe, Lorraine Lauder, Richard Livingstone, Rebecca Lury, Vijay 
Luthra, Darren Merrill, Victoria Mills, Jamille Mohammed, Leo Pollak, Sandra Rhule, 
Catherine Rose, Martin Seaton, Andy Simmons, Johnson Situ, Michael Situ, Charlie Smith, 
Cleo Soanes, Kath Whittam, Bill Williams, Kieron Williams, Mark Williams and Ian 
Wingfield.

Against the substantive motion (14):

Councillors Anood Al-Samerai, James Barber, David Hubber, Ben Johnson, Maria Linforth-
Hall, Jane Lyons, Hamish McCallum, Michael Mitchell, Adele Morris, David Noakes, 
Damian O’Brien, James Okosun, Rosie Shimell and Dan Whitehead.

Absent (4)

Councillors Maisie Anderson, Helen Dennis, Lucas Green and Eliza Mann.

The Mayor declared that the substantive motion was carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That council assembly noted the proposed Greater London Authority precept of 
£280.02 at Band D.

2. That the existing local war disability and war widow/ers’ schemes for housing benefit 
be continued in 2017-18.

3. That the Southwark element of the council tax for band D properties in Southwark, 
including an increase of 1.99% and the adult social care precept of 3%, be set at 
£976.80.

4. That no discount be applied to properties in the former parish of St Mary Newington.

5. That no discount be applied to properties in the former parish of St Saviours.

6. That the council tax for all band D properties in Southwark be set at £1,256.82.

7. That the formal resolution for council taxes in 2017-18 (shown in Appendix A to the 
report) be approved.



8

Council Assembly (Budget and Council Tax Setting Meeting) - Wednesday 22 February 2017

4.   CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES 2016/2017 INCLUDING VOLUNTARY BODIES 
APPOINTMENTS PANEL (APPOINTMENTS TO SECONDARY AND SPECIAL SCHOOL 
GOVERNING BODIES) 
(See pages 183 - 191 of the main agenda)

RESOLVED:

1. That the proposed changes to the constitution be agreed (see Appendix 1 to the 
report).

Consequential changes

2. That the proper constitutional officer be authorised to make any necessary 
consequential changes to the constitution as a result of the above.

5.   AMENDMENTS 
Amendments are set out in supplemental agenda no. 2.

The meeting closed at 9.45 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


